
To:  Policy Council of the System Dynamics Society 
 
From:  David Andersen, VP Finance 
 
Subject: VP Finance Narrative Report for Fiscal Year 2012 
 
Date:  July12, 2013 
 
Summary:  2012 was a good year financially for the System Dynamics Society. We posted a net 
income of $128,189 and our overall equity grew from $901,031 at the opening of our fiscal year 
to $1,093,591 at the close of the fiscal year. The Society’s financial position for 2012 was helped 
by a very strong showing at the St. Gallen conference. Our budget for 2014 projects a loss in Net 
Ordinary Income of $80,662. However, I have budgeted for an expected Investment Income of 
$78,790 so that our overall Net Income will be a net loss of $1,871. The Society’s budget for 
2014 has three line items being supported with investment income—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows 
and Forrester), (2) the PhD Luncheon, and (3) Chapter Development Fund. These three lines in 
the budget come to $28,449 out of our investment income.  
 
My report this year again has two parts. The first part covers a number of general issues that 
frame the discussion of the several attachments that are described in Part II. 
 

Part I: Some General Issues 
 
How Did the Society Do Overall in 2012?  In 2012, we posted a Net Income of $128,189 and 
our Total Assets grew by $203,998. When viewed by cost centers, Core Operations posted a loss 
of $53,014 and Publications posted a loss of $13,554. These losses were countered by Net 
Income gains of $27,827 in Sales, $89,943 in Investment Income, and $55,389 in Conferences 
(sum of all years). 
 
Forrester Award is Now Fully Funded due to St. Gallen Conference.  The St. Gallen 
conference made a particularly strong financial showing last year due to the careful management 
of conference details by Markus Schwaninger. We have been able to designate $20,000 of the 
conference surplus to fully fund the Forrester Award. 
 
81% of our Current Investment Goals are Covered by Designated Assets.  For 2014, I have 
proposed a total Investment Goal for our Unrestricted Funds of $1,228,500. I estimate that as of 
the end of this year, we will have on hand unrestricted funds of $1,001,349 to cover these goals, 
or 81% of our current investment goals are being covered by designated assets. 
 
Revised Format for Budget and Cost Center Reports Seems to be Working Well.  Last year 
and this year have featured reports from the VP Finance that are more directly tied to the format 
of our QuickBooks accounting system. While these reports are a bit less intuitive to read, they 
are much easier to generate and require less staff time for formatting and preparation. So if the 
PC is OK with this experiment, I plan to make it permanent. 
 
Revised Staffing Pattern at the Home Office.  Robin Langer, a long term and valued employee 
at the Home Office, is moving to part time as a first move toward retirement. We have opened a 
search for a part time employee to cover her work load. There have been 87 applicants and we 



are down to a short list of 10 with interviews scheduled to start in August. This change in 
staffing will give us a bit more staff capacity during the interim period and will provide for 
continuity during Robin’s transition. This cost is reflected in increases in the contract with 
UAlbany. 
 

Part II: Discussion of Society Financial Reports 
 
(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present.  This plot of key variables over time 
shows long term financial growth and an overall sound financial situation. Overall income was 
up again this year due to the good performance of the annual conference and adequate 
performance of our investments.  
 
(2) Revenue and Expense Budget Comparison for 2012.  This page shows how well I am 
doing predicting our various classes of expenses and expenses through the budgeting process. 
Typically the performance of the conference and of our investments is very hard to call. Thus 
was the case for 2012 as well. I was unable to even make a call at the conference income last 
year, so I missed the strong performance that we had at St. Gallen and our investments did about 
twice as well as I had predicted. However, for 2012, I overestimated product sales as well as 
income from Wiley for journal royalties. In general, we are seeing a continuing softening in both 
of these areas. 
 
(3) Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison for 2012.  We ended 2012 with Total Assets of 
$1,164,865. Between 2011 and 2012 total assets were not the same as our increase in Net Income 
because of various year to year encumbrances that move on and off our balance sheet each year.  
 
(4) Revenues and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison for 2012.  Net Income for the year 
was $128,189. The main difference between 2012 and 2011 is the very strong performance of the 
St. Gallen conference. It performed even better than the Washington conference of the previous 
year. 
 
(5) Society Revenues and Expense, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers.  When viewed by cost 
centers, Core Operations posted of loss of $53,014 and Publications posted a loss of $13,554. 
These losses were countered by Net Income gains of $27,827 in Sales, $89,943 in Investment 
Income, and $55,389 in Conferences (sum of all years). 
 
(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 
31, 2012 (final statements from our CPA).  Attachment 6 reproduces the review (the CPA 
reviews our books, they do not audit them) of our books by our CPA. While not an audit, this 
report does confirm the managerial QuickBooks system that we use to manage the Society’s 
affairs. The “Notes” section of this report comments on a number of the financial management 
practices of the Home Office staff. Overall, we have a good bill of financial health. 
 
(7) 2014 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society.  Attachment 7 is the proposed budget 
that I am asking the Policy Council to approve. To fully understand this budget, I invite your 
attention to the “bottom line”. Our budgeted Net Ordinary Income is a loss, -$80,662. This is the 
amount that I project the Society would lose in 2014 if we did not have investment income to fall 
back on (in this estimate, I have budgeted the 2014 conference as making a $25,000 profit for the 
Society). This year, we have budgeted $28,449 of that investment income for three specific 



purposes—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows and Forrester Awards), (2) the PhD student luncheon, 
and (3) the Chapter Development Fund. In addition, my budget shows an additional $48,845 of 
investment being allocated to close the gap in Net Ordinary Income. Part of this gap arises 
because we are experiencing a continuing decline in sales and our income from the Journal is 
lagging behind what we had expected from the new contract. On a more positive note, we have 
budgeted the 2014 conference surplus at only the required $25,000 and I believe that our 
estimate of investment performance is conservative. In spite of my usual pessimistic budgeting, 
for five out of the past six years, we have posted gains in Net Ordinary Income.  
 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance.  The investment goals for the Society are up slightly from last 
year. As laid out in attachment (8), we should seek to retain investments of $1,228,500 to 
prudently meet currently envisioned contingencies. The fair market value of our financial 
instruments (less cash or cash equivalents) as of December 31, 2012 was equal to $865,570. Our 
total investment income for 2012 ($100,229) was sufficient to cover our various expenses that 
we now budgeted out of investment income. 
 
Attachments: 

(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present. 
(2) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses Budget Comparison, Fiscal Year  

(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2012  

(3) System Dynamics Society Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
As of December 31, 2012  

(4) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2012. 

(5) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers (unaudited, 
but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2012. 

(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 
2012 (final statements from our CPA). 

(7) 2014 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society. 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance As of December 31, 2012 



V:\SDS\RLS Folders\Statistical Information\Financial\finances_over_time.xlsxGrowth Trends since 1984 6/10/2013

$0
$100,000
$200,000
$300,000
$400,000
$500,000
$600,000
$700,000
$800,000
$900,000

$1,000,000
$1,100,000

D
ol

la
r A

m
ou

nt
s

(1) Key Trends in Society Finances
since 1984

Net Assets, Unrestricted Total Income Total Expenses SUNY Contract



Jan - Dec 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 327,607 177,619 149,988 184%
Journal Income 84,889 97,702 -12,813 87%
Membership Dues 59,968 62,898 -2,930 95%
Products 47,170 61,680 -14,510 76%
Shipping and Handling Income 9,829 11,587 -1,758 85%
Sponsor Dues and Donations 40,106 27,134 12,972 148%

Total Income 569,569 438,620 130,949 130%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 11,016 15,025 -4,009 73%

Total COGS 11,016 15,025 -4,009 73%

Gross Profit 558,553 423,595 134,958 132%

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200 1,200 0 100%
Awards-Others 4,998 5,412 -414 92%
Bank & CC Fees 13,080 15,137 -2,057 86%
Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 0 20,000 -20,000 0%
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 277,709 313,502 -35,793 89%
EXP Conferences 149,801
Freight 145
Insurance 5,595 3,000 2,595 187%
Journal Expense 20,000 20,000 0 100%
Membership Directory Exp 2,340 2,238 102 105%
Membership Services 0 3,000 -3,000 0%
Miscellaneous Expense 1,996 418 1,578 478%
Office Expense 3,354 10,966 -7,612 31%
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 9,614 7,290 2,324 132%
PHD Luncheon @ Conf 0 1,000 -1,000 0%
Product Dev. 0
Professional Fees 40,761 43,279 -2,518 94%

Total Expense 530,593 446,442 84,151 119%

Net Ordinary Income 27,960 -22,847 50,807 -122%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 96,556 49,729 46,827 194%
DM Investment Inc 3,673

Total Other Income 100,229 49,729 50,500 202%

Net Other Income 100,229 49,729 50,500 202%

Net Income 128,189 26,882 101,307 477%

System Dynamics Society
05/31/13 (2)  Rev & Exp, Budget Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2012



Dec 31, 12 Dec 31, 11 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of America Checking 2474 115,862 54,461 61,401 113%
Elec. Transfer BOA Check 5757 10,018 0 10,018 100%
Bank Paypal 2,151 153 1,998 1,303%
Companion Savings - BoA 5,485 105,476 -99,990 -95%
Travel Cash 111 102 8 8%
Charles Schwab-Windhaven 49,690 0 49,690 100%
UBS Financial (was PaineWebber) 23,938 24,013 -74 -0%
Vanguard Society (88008478957) 699,699 612,250 87,449 14%

Total Checking/Savings 906,955 796,455 110,500 14%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 334 0 334 100%

Total Accounts Receivable 334 0 334 100%

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable - Wiley 62,319 0 62,319 100%
Inventory 19,844 25,970 -6,127 -24%
Prepaid Expenses 81,782 54,558 27,224 50%
Cash-Undeposited Funds 1,390 150 1,240 827%

Total Other Current Assets 165,334 80,678 84,656 105%

Total Current Assets 1,072,624 877,133 195,490 22%

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -1,263 -1,263 0 0%
Equipment 1,263 1,263 0 0%

Total Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0%

Other Assets
Vanguard DMA (88006930361) 92,242 83,734 8,508 10%

Total Other Assets 92,242 83,734 8,508 10%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,164,865 960,867 203,998 21%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 1,652 5,459 -3,807 -70%

Total Accounts Payable 1,652 5,459 -3,807 -70%

Other Current Liabilities
Deferred Revenue 46,199 43,321 2,878 7%
Due to Conference Host 9,900 0 9,900 100%
Membership Sub Payable 2005+ 12,466 10,679 1,787 17%
PPD Journal Editor 967 262 705 269%
Sales Tax Payable 91 115 -24 -21%

Total Other Current Liabilities 69,623 54,377 15,245 28%

Total Current Liabilities 71,275 59,836 11,439 19%

Total Liabilities 71,275 59,836 11,439 19%

Equity
*Net Assets (QB) 0 719,257 -719,257 -100%
Net Assets - Temp Rest (DMA) 92,242 83,661 8,581 10%
Net Assets - Unrestricted 873,160 0 873,160 100%
Net Income 128,189 98,113 30,076 31%

Total Equity 1,093,591 901,031 192,560 21%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,164,865 960,867 203,998 21%

System Dynamics Society
05/31/13 (3) Balance Sheet, Prev Year Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2012



Jan - Dec 12 Jan - Dec 11

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 327,607 303,463
Journal Income 84,889 85,514
Membership Dues 59,968 63,636
Products 47,170 75,106
Shipping and Handling Income 9,829 11,394
Sponsor Dues and Donations 40,106 41,001

Total Income 569,569 580,114

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 11,016 14,246

Total COGS 11,016 14,246

Gross Profit 558,553 565,868

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200 1,200
Awards-Others 4,998 0
Bank & CC Fees 13,080 13,609
Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 0 4,000
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 277,709 279,400
EXP Conferences 149,801 121,091
Freight 145 0
Insurance 5,595 2,013
Journal Expense 20,000 19,763
Membership Directory Exp 2,340 2,170
Miscellaneous Expense 1,996 816
Office Expense 3,354 5,235
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 9,614 10,197
Product Dev. 0 0
Professional Fees 40,761 38,953

Total Expense 530,593 498,446

Net Ordinary Income 27,960 67,422

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 96,556 27,865
DM Investment Inc 3,673 2,826

Total Other Income 100,229 30,691

Net Other Income 100,229 30,691

Net Income 128,189 98,113

System Dynamics Society
05/31/13 (4) Rev & Exp, Prev Year Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2012



Core Ops Web
2014... 2013 Cambridge 2012 Switz Misc... (CO) (CO) Total CO Sales Publication Investments DMC IFR ... Unal... audit TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 0 15,000 318,209 398 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6,000 327,607
Journal Income 0 0 0 0 62,092 0 62,092 0 22,796 0 0 0 0 0 84,889
Membership Dues 0 0 0 0 56,361 0 56,361 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,607 59,968
Products 0 0 0 0 -5 0 -5 47,175 0 0 0 0 0 0 47,170
Shipping and Handling Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,829 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,829
Sponsor Dues and Donations 0 0 0 0 40,106 0 40,106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,106

Total Income 0 15,000 318,209 398 158,555 0 158,555 57,004 22,796 0 0 0 0 -2,393 569,569

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,016 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,016

Total COGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,016 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,016

Gross Profit 0 15,000 318,209 398 158,555 0 158,555 45,987 22,796 0 0 0 0 -2,393 558,553

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200 0 0 0 1,200
Awards-Others 0 0 0 0 4,998 0 4,998 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,998
Bank & CC Fees 0 13 4,736 0 7,385 0 7,385 570 0 382 0 0 0 -6 13,080
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 8,487 21,697 86,720 3,183 121,704 22,769 144,473 14,962 11,175 0 0 1,187 0 -14,175 277,709
EXP Conferences 272 2,382 145,394 0 91 0 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,662 149,801
Freight 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145 0 0 0 0 0 0 145
Insurance 0 0 0 0 5,595 0 5,595 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,595
Journal Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 20,000
Membership Directory Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,340 0 0 0 0 0 2,340
Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 1,884 0 1,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 1,996
Office Expense 0 0 0 0 2,506 451 2,957 320 0 0 0 0 0 76 3,354
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 0 0 0 0 6,755 62 6,817 0 2,796 0 0 0 0 0 9,614
Product Dev. 0 0 0 0 3,964 0 3,964 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,964 0
Professional Fees 0 379 4,899 60 32,463 952 33,415 2,163 39 0 0 156 0 -349 40,761

Total Expense 8,759 24,470 241,748 3,243 187,345 24,234 211,579 18,161 36,351 382 1,200 1,343 0 -16,642 530,593

Net Ordinary Income -8,759 -9,470 76,461 -2,845 -28,790 -24,234 -53,024 27,827 -13,554 -382 -1,200 -1,343 0 14,250 27,960

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 90,325 6,108 0 0 113 96,556
DM Investment Inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,673 0 0 0 3,673

Total Other Income 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 90,325 9,781 0 0 113 100,229

Net Other Income 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 90,325 9,781 0 0 113 100,229

Net Income -8,759 -9,470 76,461 -2,845 -28,780 -24,234 -53,014 27,827 -13,554 89,943 8,581 -1,343 0 14,363 128,189

System Dynamics Society

05/31/13 (5) Rev & Exp, Fiscal Yr, by Cost Centers (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2012
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System Dynamics Society

(7) 2014 Proposed Budget

Actual APPROVED PROPOSED Percent

Jan - Dec 12 2013 2014 Change

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

INC Conferences 327,606.75 228,000.00 244,204.67 7.11%

Journal Income 84,888.62 88,076.00 84,888.62 ‐3.62%

Membership Dues 59,968.43 64,423.00 65,982.00 2.42%

Products 47,170.31 72,116.91 57,560.13 ‐20.18%

Shipping and Handling Income 9,829.00 14,320.83 12,971.16 ‐9.42%

Sponsor Dues and Donations 40,106.00 29,875.33 41,502.92 38.92%

Total Income 569,569.11 496,812.07 507,109.50 2.07%

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods 11,016.42 9,341.43 11,825.57 26.59%

Total COGS 11,016.42 9,341.43 11,825.57 26.59%

Gross Profit 558,552.69 487,470.64 495,283.93 1.60%

Expense

Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 25.00%

Awards-Others 4,998.00 6,900.38 5,949.19 ‐13.78%

Bank & CC Fees 13,079.82 12,766.01 12,095.38 ‐5.25%

Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 0.00 16,000.00 20,000.00 25.00%

Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 277,708.56 315,116.16 334,894.11 6.28%

EXP Conferences 149,801.14 103,000.00 117,755.72 14.33%

Insurance 5,595.10 3,000.00 6,154.61 105.15%

Journal Expense 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00%

Membership Directory Exp 2,340.00 2,500.00 0.00 ‐100.00%

Membership Services 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 ‐100.00%

Miscellaneous Expense 1,996.49 1,004.47 1,566.18 55.92%

Office Expense 3,354.02 3,229.81 5,536.73 71.43%

Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 9,614.07 7,189.66 8,409.35 16.96%

PHD Luncheon @ Conf 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%

Professional Fees 40,760.71 40,910.52 41,085.45 0.43%

Total Expense 530,592.91 536,817.01 575,946.72 7.29%

Net Ordinary Income 27,959.78 -49,346.37 -80,662.79 63.46%

Other Income/Expense (Investments)

Other Income (Investments)

Budgeted Investment Income 23,900.38 26,949.19 12.76%

Unbudgeted Investment Income 96,555.78 23,445.55 48,845.20 108.33%

DM Investment Inc 3,673.13 2,383.07 2,996.43 25.74%

Total Other Income (Investments) 100,228.91 49,729.00 78,790.81 58.44%

Net Other Income (Investments) 100,228.91 49,729.00 78,790.81 58.44%

Net Income 128,188.69 382.63 -1,871.98 ‐589.24%



System Dynamics Society 
(8) Investments-at-a Glance 

As of December 31, 2012 
 
 

1. Investment Goals and Designated Net Assets for the System Dynamics Society  

Goal Amounts Designated Net Assets-Dec 31st 

Item 
2013 2014 

2011  
Actual 

2012  
Actual 

2013  
Estimate 

Capital Reserve $400,000 $500,000 N/A $347,674  $272,849 
Chapter/Field 
Development Fund 

400,000 400,000 N/A 400,000 400,000

Executive Director’s 
Salary Reserve 

103,675 108,500 N/A 103,675 108,500

Jay Wright Forrester 
Award 

80,000 100,000 N/A 80,000 100,000

Operating Surplus/ 
"Buffer Funds" 

50,000 100,000 N/A 50,000 100,000

PhD Luncheon  20,000 N/A 20,000 20,000
Sub-total 
Unrestricted 

$1,033,675 $1,228,500 $817,372 $1,001,349 $1,001,349

Dana Meadows 
Award* 

76,386 92,242 83,661 92,242 92,242

Total Assests/Equity $1,110,061 $1,320,742 $901,033 $1,093,591 $1,093,591
*Temporarily Restricted Asset 
 
 
2.  Items in 2014 Budget designated for support from Investment Income 

Awards (Dana Meadows and Forrester) $  7,449 
PhD Luncheon $  1,000 
Chapter/Field Development Fund $20,000 
 

TOTAL $28,449 
 
 
3.  Fair Value of Financial Instruments (as of December 31, 2012) 
See CPA report, page 4--note (6) $865,570 
 
 
4.  Investment Income for the year ended December 31, 2012 
See CPA report, page 3--note (3) $100,229 
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